flowing from the two pages of Note Sheets at Annexure A-10, dated 

05.06.2011, itself was without any basis or without any authority, and 

since those instructions wrongly obtained have since been struck down 

by the Board of Governors of the ICFRE.   

38. Therefore, the OA is rejected, and a cost of Rs.25,000/- (Rupees 

twenty five thousand only) is imposed upon the applicant, payable to the 

Secretary, ICFRE, for his having indulged in frivolous litigation, and 

having made blatantly wrong and illegal averments in Para-6 “Details of 

Remedies Exhausted”,  presuming that the law is in his own hands, and